except at Q1 (no change) and Q90-Q99 (+3% to +31%). Most noteworthy is the flow reduction at Q99.9 (-
30%). In other words, although observed flows at 90-99% of the time will be greater than the baseline
values, the water supply is generally expected to decrease especially at the lowest flows. Meanwhile, the
RCP8.5 scenario predicts a more drastic water availability situation, with significant flow reductions across
the flow regime especially at Q99 (-22%) and Q99.9 (-39%). In contrast, Q1 and Q90 are projected to increase
by 9% and 18%, respectively, implying greater extreme flows and higher discharge observed at 90% of the
time compared with the baseline.

In the 2050s, the RCP4.5 scenario generally predicts flow reduction (-3% to -23%) except for Q90 (no
change) and Q99 (+9%). A similar but more extreme trend is projected using the RCP8.5 scenario, with
significant flow reduction across the flow regime (-1% to -31%) but with considerable increase at Q90
(+5%) and Q99 (+18%). Both scenarios indicate that although the observed discharge values at 90% and
99% of the time are higher compared with the baseline, water supply is expected to significantly decrease
in the 2050s.

TABLE 1.6. FLOW EXCEEDANCE VALUES (IN M3 S-1) OF FUTURE FLOWS (2006-2035 AND 2036-2065)
WITH RESPECT TO THE BASELINE (1976-2005). VALUES IN RED INDICATE NEGATIVE CHANGE FROM THE
BASELINE VALUES

Flow
exceedance

1976-
2005 2006-2035 2036-2065

Baseline RCP 4.5 RCP 8.5 RCP 4.5 RCP 8.5

Q (m3/s) Q (m3/s) Change Q (m3/s) Change Q (m3/s) Change Q (m3/s) Change

Q1 4.94 4.95 0% 5.39 9% 4.79 -3% 4.91 -1%

Q5 4.29 4.15 -3% 4.30 0% 3.90 -9% 3.95 -8%

Q10 3.86 3.72 -4% 3.72 -4% 3.49 -10% 3.56 -8%

Q20 3.52 3.28 -7% 3.21 -9% 3.05 -13% 3.06 -13%

Q30 3.22 3.00 -7% 2.92 -9% 2.79 -13% 2.71 -16%

Q40 2.99 2.75 -8% 2.61 -12% 2.47 -17% 2.39 -20%

USAID SAFE WATER 14

Q50 2.65 2.42 -8% 2.38 -10% 2.21 -16% 2.11 -20%

Q60 2.19 2.14 -2% 2.05 -6% 1.87 -15% 1.86 -15%

Q70 1.76 1.79 2% 1.68 -5% 1.57 -11% 1.56 -12%

Q80 1.40 1.41 0% 1.37 -2% 1.29 -8% 1.25 -11%

Q90 0.93 0.98 5% 1.10 18% 0.93 0% 0.98 5%

Q95 0.75 0.77 3% 0.73 -4% 0.72 -5% 0.72 -4%

Q99 0.40 0.52 31% 0.31 -22% 0.43 9% 0.47 18%

Q99.9 0.35 0.24 -30% 0.21 -39% 0.27 -23% 0.24 -31%

The predicted monthly flow statistics (average, minimum, and maximum discharge) in the 2020s are shown
in Figures 1.8-1.9, while Figures 1.10-1.11 show the monthly flows in the 2050s period. In the 2020s, the
RCP4.5 scenario predicts minimal changes in the monthly flows compared with the baseline, except in
February (higher mean discharge) and in July (lower mean discharge). The same trend is observed using
the RCP8.5 scenario, but with April having lower average flows as well. In the 2050s, RCP4.5 predicts
considerable flow reduction in all months except in January, February, and September. Lastly, RCP8.5